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respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Abstract: Under title 28, United States
Code, section 534, Acquisition,
preservation, and exchange of
identification records; appointment of
officials, this collection requests the
number of officers killed or assaulted
from law enforcement agencies in order
for the Federal Bureau of Investigation
Uniform Crime Reporting Program to
serve as the national clearinghouse for
the collection and dissemination of law
enforcement officer death/assault data
and to publish these statistics in Law
Enforcement Officers Killed and
Assaulted.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a previously approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Law Enforcement Officers Killed and
Assaulted Data Collection, LEOKA
Collection Tool 701 for Feloniously
Killed; and LEOKA Collection Tool
701a for Accidentally Killed.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number is 1-701 and 1-701a.
The applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Criminal
Justice Information Services Division, in
the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as the
obligation to respond: Affected Public:

TOTAL BURDEN HOURS

Federal, state, county, city, local, and
tribal law enforcement agencies. The
obligation to respond is voluntary.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Uniform Crime Reporting
Participation Burden Estimation: For
2022, there were approximately 118 law
enforcement agency respondents with
an estimated response time of one hour
per report.

6. An estimate of the total annual
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are approximately 118
hours, annual burden, associated with
this information collection.

7. An estimate of the total annual cost
burden associated with the collection, if
applicable: $0.

. Total
Total Time per
s Number of annual
Activity Frequency annual response
respondents responses (hours) ?hugﬂfsr;
1=701 and 1=701@ ..oooirieeeeeeeeeeeree e 118 | 1/annually ...... 118 1 118
Unduplicated Totals ...........ceueeeieecieeeeeieieieeee e T18 | e, T18 | e 118

If additional information is required
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC.

Dated: November 15, 2023.
Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023-25643 Filed 11-20-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-ONEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; New
Collection; National Prisoner Statistics
Program: Maternal Health Supplement

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Justice
Statistics (BJS), Department of Justice
(DOJ), will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget

(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and

will be accepted for 60 days until

January 22, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you have additional comments

especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact

Laura Maruschak, Bureau of Justice

Statistics, 810 Seventh Street NW,

Washington, DC 20531, email:

laura.maruschak@usdoj.gov; telephone:

202-598-0802.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the

proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Abstract: In fiscal year 2021, the
United States House Committee on
Appropriations directed that BJS
include statistics in its data collections
that relate to the health needs of
incarcerated pregnant women in the
criminal justice system, including, but
not limited to, the number of pregnant
women in custody, outcomes of
pregnancies, the provision of pregnancy
care and services, health status of
pregnant women, and racial and ethnic
disparities in maternal health, at the
Federal, State, Tribal, and local levels.
To address the directive at the state and
federal level, BJS developed the NPS-
MatHealth survey, a one-time
supplement to the National Prisoners
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Statistics program. The survey will
request information on maternal health
and pregnancy outcomes between
January 1, 2023, and December 31, 2023,
including provide the annual count of
female admissions to prison tested for
pregnancy, the number of those tests
that were positive, and the number of
pregnancy outcomes by outcome type.
Additionally, the data collected will
capture maternal health services and
accommodations among state DOCs and
the BOP and provide a 1-day count
(December 31, 2023) of pregnant women
by race/Hispanic origin, and the number
of women residing in a nursery or

residential program in which the infant
resides with the mother.

Overview of this information
collection:

1. Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
National Prisoner Statistics program:
Maternal Health Supplement (NPS-
MatHealth).

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form number is NPS-MatHealth. The
Bureau of Justice Statistics is sponsoring
the collection.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as the

TOTAL BURDEN HOURS

obligation to respond: Affected Public is
State and Federal Government. The
obligation to respond is voluntary.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The total number of
respondents for NPS-MatHealth is 51.
The time per response is 2.5 hours to
complete the NPS-MatHealth survey.

6. An estimate of the total annual
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual burden
hours for this collection is 126 hours.

7. An estimate of the total annual cost
burden associated with the collection, if
applicable: $4,056.

| Total annual
L Number of Total annual Time per
Activity respondents Frequency responses response burden
(hours)
NPS-MatHealth ..........ccoooiiiiii e, 51 1 51 148 126

If additional information is required
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC.

Dated: November 15, 2023.
Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023—-25644 Filed 11-20-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request; High-
Wage Components of the Labor Value
Content Requirements Under the
USMCA

ACTION: Notice of availability; request
for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting this Wage and Hour
Division (WHD)-sponsored information
collection request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that the agency
receives on or before December 21,
2023.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

Comments are invited on: (1) whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) if the
information will be processed and used
in a timely manner; (3) the accuracy of
the agency’s estimates of the burden and
cost of the collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (4)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information collection; and
(5) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michelle Neary by telephone at 202—
693—6312, or by email at DOL PRA
PUBLIC@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
information collection supports the
Department’s obligations to carry out
the labor value content determination
set forth in section 202A of the Act. For
additional substantive information
about this ICR, see the related notice

published in the Federal Register on
May 22, 2023 (88 FR 32805).

This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless the OMB
approves it and displays a currently
valid OMB Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a
collection of information that does not
display a valid OMB Control Number.
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOL notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Agency: DOL-WHD.

Title of Collection: High-Wage
Components of the Labor Value Content
Requirements under the USMCA.

OMB Control Number: 1235-0032.

Affected Public: Private Sector—
Businesses or other for-profits.

Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 9,091.

Total Estimated Number of
Responses: 6,001,680.

Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:
212,267 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Other Costs
Burden: $0.
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